The Board at its meeting held on 27th September, 2024 issued 600,000 equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10 

each equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten Only) and at a premium of Rs. 15/- each 

(Rupees Fifteen Only) as per the right exercised by Mr. Ankit Jalan, lender, to convert 

1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakhs only) out of total outstanding loan amount granted, 

to equity shares of the Company. 

Therefore, the Authorized Share Capital as on  as on 31st March, 2025 was Rs. 20,00,00,000/- and the Issued, 

Subscribed and Paid Up Capital as on 31st March, 2025 was Rs.